
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH 2023 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 22nd November 2022 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. People Plan 2023-2026 (Pages 3 - 17) 
 
 Report of the Organisational Development Manager.   
  
6. Equality and Diversity - Disability Equality (Pages 18 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Projects Delivery Lead.   
  
7. The Fair Work Charter and Foundation Living Wage Accreditation (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
 Report of the Projects Delivery Lead.   

 
 

  



 

8. Organisational Change Management (Pages 45 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Head of HR and OD.   
  
9. Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 (Pages 69 - 96) 
 
 Report of the Head of HR and OD.   
  
10. Gender Pay Gap Reporting (Pages 97 - 103) 
 
 Report of the Head of HR and OD.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Anderton (Chair), Jason Wood (Vice-Chair), Fabiha Askari, 

Roger Dennison, Mel Guilding, Caroline Jackson and Paul Stubbins 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Geoff Knight, Erica Lewis, Cary Matthews, Oliver Robinson, Joanna Young  

and Conservative and Green and Independent Group substitute vacancies 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 1st March 2023.   

 



 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  

 
HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 

 
9 March 2023 

 
Report of the Organisational Development Manager 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To update the Committee of the development of a new People Plan 2023-2026. 
 

This report is public.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the new draft People Plan 2023-2026 appended to this report is considered by the 
committee.  Please note that this is the strategic work plan for the Human Resources 
Team and does not require formal approval. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
  
1.1 A three year People Plan has been developed as a strategy to support the council’s 

priorities from a people management perspective. 
 
1.2 Given the context of OBR and the impact of budget constraints, it is more important than 

ever to ensure that employees are effective at delivering positive outcomes for our 
residents and communities.  It is therefore critical that employees are developed and 
lead well, thereby increasing capacity, to ensure the continued success of Lancaster 
City Council.  The People Plan will set out how this will be delivered. 
 

1.3 The People Plan has drawn on the expertise and knowledge of a wide range of 
stakeholders in the organisation to ensure that it is relevant to current and future needs, 
includin
[...]
ered 
No of aspiring managers attending 
courses 
No of internal promotions to 
management positions 
Manager feedback 
Employee feedback 

Team building support for managers 
offer 

Equip managers with the tools and 
skills to build high performing and 
engaged teams 

Year 1/2 Toolkits developed 
No of workshops supported by OD 
colleagues 
Manager feedback 
Employee feedback 

P
age 16



Manager networks development Provide managers with 
psychologically safe spaces to 
discuss matters relevant to them 
and exchange information that is 
important to them 

Year 2 No of network meetings 
No of attendees 
Manager feedback 

Improving leadership team visibility 
project 

To ensure the leadership team 
share their purpose, vision and 
values in order to promote engage 
with colleagues, encourage a 
trusting workplace and contribute 
towards a high performing culture 

Year 1 No of engagement activities 
Employee feedback 

Ensure clarity of individual roles in 
achieving the council priorities through 
service plans and strategies 

To establish a ‘golden thread’ 
between the council’s purpose, 
values and priorities, and individual 
team and job roles 

Year 1 No of service plans/strategies 
developed 
Manager feedback 
Employee feedback 

 

P
age 17



 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

Equality and Diversity – Disability Equality  
 

9th March 2023 
 

Report of the Projects Delivery Lead 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To inform the committee regarding progress of Disability Equality Initiatives and planned work. 
 

This report is public.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Committee notes the progress made regarding disability equality initiatives 
and plans for further development work.  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 provides legislative protection for those with a disability noting it as 

a protected characteristic and placing a responsibility on employers to make reasonable 
adjustments for disability both prior to employment at the recruitment and selection 
stages, and during employment itself. 
 

1.2 The council’s Equality and Diversity Policy in operation also states that we will tackle any 
inequality arising from several protected characteristics, one of which is disability. It also 
states, in line with legislation, that we will ensure that recruitment and selection is carried 
out fairly and effectively and that we will make reasonable adjustments in line with our 
legal duties. 
 

1.3 The council has also operated a guaranteed interview scheme for those who meet the 
essential criteria for a role for several years. This is part of our commitment to the 
Department for Works and Pensions ‘Two Ticks’ Disability Scheme which was replaced 
by the Disability Confident Scheme in November of 2016. There are three levels to this 
scheme, committed, employer and leader.  The council is currently at Disability Confident 
Level 1 - Committed which means that we have signed up to several commitments with 
regards to both our recruitment and employment practices. 
 

2.0 Information on our progress on Disability Equality Matters 
 
2.1 Disability and Carers Network 
 
2.1.1 In March of 2021 the Council established a disability and carers network comprising of 

those who have a disability themselves and those who care for someone with a disability 
or health condition.  

 
2.1.2 The creation of the disability and carers network has provided the Council as an employer 

with a group of staff who regularly give ideas on how we can improve and develop our 
offer as an employer for this protected group.  This group have discussed topics and have 

Page 18Agenda Item 6



 

 

led on the development of several of the initiatives below with support from HR allies and 
the Wellbeing and Inclusion Co Ordinator in implementing them. 

 
2.1.3 It has also provided the staff involved with a valued group of likeminded individuals who 

have similar experiences.  The group provides support to each other and allow
[...]
e committee agrees that the Council as an employer will commit to the Fair 
Work Charter Journey.  

 The committee approves the Council’s commitment to achieving and 
maintaining Foundation Living Wage Accreditation.  

 
Taking into consideration: 
 

 The required uplift for our own staff in line with the new real living wage rate 
(£10.90)  

 The required commitment to advocating payment of the RLW to third party 
contracted staff within procurement processes. 

 The annual fee required to retain Real Living Wage status  
 
1.0 Introduction and background 
 
1.1 In line with our commitment under Plan 2030 to Fair Work and an inclusive prosperous 

economy, the Council is undertaking a project to seek to implement a Fair Work 
Charter in the district to assist in addressing labour market inequalities and encourage 
good employment practices. 

 
1.2 It was agreed by Cabinet on 17th January 2023 that, following internal consultation, the 

final internal draft of the charter would now progress to external engagement and 
consultation and would be further developed through a partnership model with the plan 
to launch this later in the year to local business. A copy of the final internal version of 
the charter is appended.  

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



 
1.3 One key element of Fair Work, and a topic which the Council has considered 

previously, is Fair Pay, specifically the payment of the Real Living Wage and pursuing 
formal Foundation Living Wage Accreditation. 

 
1.5 This report outlines our current position with regards to the Real Living Wage and the 

steps required to achieve Foundation Living Wage Accreditation.  
 
1.6 Fair Pay is the most important element of Fair Work regardless of how the Charter 

itself is taken forwards.  When Councils become accredited, the Living Wage 
Foundation reports that they have seen a ripple effect on the local labour market with 
other organisations wanting to find out more and seek their own accreditation. 
Currently the
[...]
we currently hold and only one 

contract has staff employed that are paid below the Real Living Wage (4 employees).  
This contract however is due to end in March of this year. 

 
4.1.2  The Living Wage Foundation have confirmed that we therefore do not need to 

demonstrate that we have a plan in place to bring our third-party contracts in line, as 
they all meet the current criteria or are ending before our accreditation begins. 

 
4.2.3 We do, however, need to ensure, to the extent permitted by law, that our procurement 

processes for third party contracts highlight our own commitment to the Real Living 
Wage.  We need to actively advocate payment of the Real Living Wage and publicise 
our own commitment.  

 
4.2.4 This may mean a slight uplift in the overall cost associated with any particular contract, 

as businesses seek to bring their staff in line with the RLW in support of the council’s 
commitment. 

 
4.3 Annual Accreditation Fee 
 
4.3.1 Each organisation that becomes accredited needs to pay an annual fee to the 

Foundation to remain accredited.  The current fee for a public sector organisation of 
our size is £480.00, the cost of which it is proposed will be met from the existing 
Human Resources Subscriptions Budget. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Commitment to our own Fair Work Charter Journey, and a commitment to become 

Foundation Living Wage accredited, ensures that the Council is settling an example as 

Page 29



the local authority in continuing to lead as a Fair Employer and is highlighting best 
practice. It also enhances our employer brand and supports our ambition to become an 
employer of choice.  

 
6.0 Options  
 
6.1 The options available to the committee are to approve our commitment to our own fair 

work charter journey and the Real Living Wage Accreditation or to reject the 
recommendations and to maintain our current position as an employer.  

 
6.2 The risk of rejecting the proposals are that Cabinet would likely need to revi
[...]
PORT 

 
To seek the Committee’s approval on a set of agreed principles for the management of 
organisational change and the related policy amendments in connection with these. 
 

This report is public.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Committee approves the appended document outlining the principles that will 
be applied to organisational change to ensure consistency and bring clarity on how 
organisational change will be managed throughout the Council. 
 

(2) That after the agreement of these principles the committee approves the suggested 
changes to the related policies and procedures which have also been reviewed in 
line with the principles document. 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council is embarking on a period of organisational change due to Outcome Based 

Resourcing (OBR) decisions taken to address the budget deficit. The budget decisions 
for 2023/2024 will have staff implications and therefore the processes and procedures 
that guide the management of change have been reviewed to ensure that they are robust 
and fit for purpose. 
 

1.2 A great deal of work has been undertaken in conjunction with Members and Trade Unions 
to ensure that the organisation is prepared as we embark on organisational change, and 
this work is described in section 2.0. In addition to existing policies which relate to 
organisational change, we also agreed to formalise a set of key principles for management 
of change. This ensures clarity for all and means that any future restructuring is done so 
in a consistent, fair and transparent manner. 
 

1.3 There are two policies which are relevant in managing organisational change;  
 

 The Council’s Early Termination of Employment Policy 

 The Council’s Redeployment Policy.  
 

These policies have also been revisited to ensure that they are in line with the principles 
proposed and there are several minor amendments to wording required which for 
completeness are included in the content of this report. They can be found 
[...]
llbeing is a key component on managing organisational change, and as 
such in additional to regular wellbeing activities already in-place, the intranet site with 
relevant support will continue to be updated, wellbeing is included in the toolkit and we 
will shortly be launched a new reward platform that includes an Employee Assistance 
Programme available to all staff, 24/7. This went live on 1st March 2023. Services will also 
be working with staff to develop their own wellbeing plans in coming weeks.   

 
2.6 At a more strategic level, following extensive engagement a draft People Plan has been 

developed for the organisation for 2023-2026. This People Plan is essential to developing 
the organisation over the next three years and supporting the workforce as we continue 
to deliver our priorities. 
 

 
3.0 Required amendments to policy wording 
 
3.1 Access to redeployment 
 
 An amendment to the wording of the redeployment policy is proposed in relation to an 

employee’s ability to be eligible for redeployment opportunities. This is proposed to ensure 
that employees who wish to be considered for redeployment, having already indicated an 
interest or having been approved for VR, are still able to look for alternative employment 
within the council up until their leaving date, and are not by virtue of their application for 
VR excluded from redeployment. Point 7 on the key principles document supports this 
approach. 

 
 Proposed amendment as follows to the section 1 of the Redeployment Policy: 
 

‘It is not intended that this Policy will apply to employees who apply for voluntary 

Page 46



3 

 

redundancy. Nor will the voluntary redundancy scheme be available to an employee who 
has sought redeployment under this Policy. Should employees wish to be considered for 
voluntary redundancy, but also be considered for redeployment as an alternative to 
redundancy, they should speak to their manager ‘ 
 
Proposed amendment as follows to the section 8 of the Redeployment Policy: 

 
‘If at the end of their redeployment period the employee has been unsuccessful in 
obtaining alternative employment within the Council, their employment will terminate on 
compulsory redundancy grounds, unless otherwise agreed earlier in the process.’   

 
Proposed amendment as follows to section 10.8 of the Early Termination Policy: 

 
The terms of the Redeployment Policy will not apply to any employee who applies for VR 
and does not express an interest in redeployment. Further, an employee who has 
unsuccessfully sought redeployment in a redundancy situation will not subsequently be 
eligible to apply for voluntary redundancy.  

 
3.2 Re- employment of Chief Officers 
 
 A review of relevant policies and procedures has also led to the proposal that section 17 

of the Early Termination Policy is re-worded. This currently states: 
 

Re-employment with Lancaster City Council 

17.1     Any employee, up to and including Chief Officer, who: 

·       was dismissed on redundancy grounds, and has received a voluntary (enhanced) 
redundancy payment, or 

·       has received any payment in relation to the termination of their employment 

may be considered for re-employment by the Council after a period of one calendar year 
has elapsed since the date of termination of employment. 

 

Proposed amendment as follows to section 17.1 of the Early Termination Policy: 
 

It is the Council’s policy not to re-employ any Chief Officer who was previously made 
redundant from the authority, or later engage them under a contract for service or 
interim contract except under exceptional circumstances. 

Any employee, up to and including Chief Officer, All other employees, who: 

·       were dismissed on redundancy grounds, and have received a voluntary 
(enhanced) redundancy payment, or 

·       have received any payment in relation to the termination of their employment 

may be considered for re-employment by the Council after a period of one calendar year 
has elapsed since the date of termination of employment. 

 

This is proposed on a value for money basis. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Personnel Committee are asked to comment on the approach to management of 

restructuring and organisational change and approve the key principles document. 

Page 47



4 

 

 
4.2 Thereafter Personnel Committee are asked to consider and approve the proposals made 

to the Redeployment Policy and the Early Termination Policy. 
  
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Please see associated Equality Impact Assessment in respect of the proposed policy. There 
is no notable impact. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The proposed policy change may result in voluntary redundancy costs as opposed to 
compulsory redundancy costs.  
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 

There are no resource implications arising from this report.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Redeployment Policy 
Early Termination Policy 
 

Contact Officer: Alex Kinch 
Telephone:  01524 582083 
E-mail: akinch@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

Lancaster City Council’s Equality Impact Assessment Guidance and Form 

What is an equality impact assessment? 

An equality impact assessment is a way of understanding the impact that a new way of 

doing things might have on members of our community, in particular people from protected 

groups. This could be a new service, practice, policy, strategy, project or decision. 

Protected groups include age, disability, faith, religion or belief, gender (including marriage,
[...]
ess than 20 employees. However, the Chief Executive 
may refer any case, to the Personnel Committee and/or Cabinet for consideration, 
irrespective of the number of employees affected by the change. Factors affecting this 
decision may be the type of posts that are disestablished or the potential impact on the way 
services are delivered following any changes. 

 
16.2 All changes that impact on more than 20 employees will be referred to members for 

consideration. 
 
16.3 In reaching a decision to allow an employee to leave the Council on redundancy or 

efficiency grounds, due consideration must be given to whether the costs can be paid back 

Page 66



 

G:\Master Documents, Forms, Letters, Processes & Policies\Master Policies\Early Termination of Employment Policy\CURRENT 
VERSION\1. Early Termination of Employment Policy & Arrangements 02.10.2018.doc     7 

within the three year period following termination of employment. Only in exceptional 
circumstances and where the termination supports the needs of the organisation will 
approval be given to termination of employment where the pay back period exceeds three 
years.  

 

17 Re-employment with Lancaster City Council 

 
17.1 Any employee, up to and including Chief Officer, who: 
 

 was dismissed on redundancy grounds, and has received a voluntary (enhanced) 

redundancy payment, or 

 has received any payment in relation to the termination of their employment 
 
may be considered for re-employment by the Council after a period of one calendar year 
has elapsed since the date of termination of employment. 

  
17.2 If an employee is dismissed on compulsory redundancy grounds he/she may be considered 

for re-employment to any post within the Council after the minimum statutory period of four 
weeks has elapsed. 

 

18 State Benefits 

 
18.1 The Council recommends that any employee whose employment with the Council is 

terminated should request information from the local office of the Department for Wo
[...]
C Conditions of Service Handbook
	JOINT NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE for LOCAL AUTHORITY CHIEF OFFICERS 
	CONTENTS 
	PART 1 - CONSTITUTION 
	PART 2 – CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
	PART 3 - DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND REDUNDANCY 
	ANNEX 1 


	3 Pay Policy Statement 2022-2023 Council
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2023.2024

	10 Gender Pay Gap Reporting
	2 Gender Pay Gap report






Minutes of the meeting


 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  9TH MARCH 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Jason Wood (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Fabiha Askari, 

Mel Guilding, Caroline Jackson and Paul Stubbins 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Paul Anderton (Chair) and Roger Dennison 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Alex Kinch Head of Human Resources 
 Dawn Bradley 

Clare Brown 
OD Manager 
Corporate Services Training and Project Delivery 
Lead 

 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
23 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2022 were approved as a correct 

record.   
  
24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
25 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.   
  
26 PEOPLE PLAN 2023-2026  
 
 The Organisational Development Manager submitted a report to update the Committee 

of the development of a new People Plan 2023-2026.   
 
It was reported that a three year People Plan has been developed as a strategy to 
support the council’s priorities from a people management perspective. 
 
Given the context of OBR and the impact of budget constraints, it is more important than 
ever to ensure that employees are effective at delivering positive outcomes for our 
residents and communities.  It is therefore critical that employees are developed and 
lead well, thereby increasing capacity, to ensure the continued success of Lancaster 
City Council.  The People Plan will set out how this will be delivered. 
 
The People Plan has drawn on the expertise and knowledge of a wide range of 
stakeholders in the organisation to ensure that it is relevant to current and future needs, 
including senior managers, Staff Ambassadors, We’re Listening Forum colleagues 
(representing front line colleagues based at White Lund Depot), the workforce as a 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

whole, Trade Unions and Investors In People. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the new draft People Plan 2023-2026, appended to the report, is noted by the 
committee.   
 
Note:  Please note that this is the strategic work plan for the Human Resources Team 
and does not require formal approval. 

  
27 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY - DISABILITY EQUALITY  
 
 The Projects Delivery Lead submitted a report that informed on the progress of Disability 

Equality Initiatives and planned work.   
 
The Equality Act 2010 provides legislative protection for those with a disability noting it 
as a protected characteristic and placing a responsibility on employers to make 
reasonable adjustments for disability both prior to employment at the recruitment and 
selection stages, and during employment itself. 
 
The council’s Equality and Diversity Policy in operation also states that we will tackle any 
inequality arising from several protected characteristics, one of which is disability. It also 
states, in line with legislation, that we will ensure that recruitment and selection is carried 
out fairly and effectively and that we will make reasonable adjustments in line with our 
legal duties. 
 
The council has also operated a guaranteed interview scheme for those who meet the 
essential criteria for a role for several years. This is part of our commitment to the 
Department for Works and Pensions ‘Two Ticks’ Disability Scheme which was replaced 
by the Disability Confident Scheme in November of 2016. There are three levels to this 
scheme, committed, employer and leader.  The council is currently at Disability 
Confident Level 1 - Committed which means that we have signed up to several 
commitments with regards to both our recruitment and employment practices. 
 
The report highlighted the work undertaken in the following key areas.   
 

 Disability and Carers Network; 
 

 Hidden Disabilities; 
 

 Access Audit Checklists; 
 

 Disability Passports; 
 
Future Plans to develop our commitment to disabled applicants and employees were 
also set out in the report.   
 
Members asked if HR could provide a modified version of the Disability Passport to be 
shared with the Head of Legal and Head of Democratic Services so that this can be 
included as part of the Councillor induction pack and induction processes.   
 
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

Resolved: - 
 
That Committee notes the progress made regarding disability equality initiatives and 
plans for further development work.   

  
28 THE FAIR WORK CHARTER AND FOUNDATION LIVING WAGE ACCREDITATION  
 
 The Projects Delivery Lead submitted a report that informed on the progression of the 

Fair Work Charter and detail information on the Foundation Living Wage Accreditation 
process, and to seek a decision on the implementation of these within our own 
organisation.  
 
In line with the commitment under Plan 2030 to Fair Work and an inclusive prosperous 
economy, the Council is undertaking a project to seek to implement a Fair Work Charter 
in the district to assist in addressing labour market inequalities and encourage good 
employment practices. 
 
It was agreed by Cabinet on 17th January 2023 that, following internal consultation, the 
final internal draft of the charter would now progress to external engagement and 
consultation and would be further developed through a partnership model with the plan 
to launch this later in the year to local business. A copy of the final internal version of the 
charter was appended to the report.  
 
In conclusion it was reported that commitment to our own Fair Work Charter Journey, 
and a commitment to become Foundation Living Wage accredited, ensures that the 
Council is settling an example as the local authority in continuing to lead as a Fair 
Employer and is highlighting best practice. It also enhances our employer brand and 
supports our ambition to become an employer of choice.  
 
The options available to the Committee were: 
 

 The options available to the committee are to approve our commitment to our own 
fair work charter journey and the Real Living Wage Accreditation or to reject the 
recommendations and to maintain our current position as an employer.  

 

 The risk of rejecting the proposals are that Cabinet would likely need to review the 
decision to externally consult and develop a partnership for the Fair Work Charter 
as we would not be supporting our own initiative. 

 
Members were advised that the JCC had been consulted and had advised that this was 
a good piece of work and were in support of the proposals.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Caroline Jackson, seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding and 
agreed as follows.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That: 
 

 The committee agrees that the Council as an employer will commit to the Fair 
Work Charter Journey.  

 The committee approves the Council’s commitment to achieving and maintaining 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

Foundation Living Wage Accreditation.  
 
Taking into consideration: 
 

 The required uplift for our own staff in line with the new real living wage rate 
(£10.90).  

 The required commitment to advocating payment of the RLW to third party 
contracted staff within procurement processes. 

 The annual fee required to retain Real Living Wage status.  
  
29 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Head of HR and OD submitted a report that sought the Committee’s approval on a 

set of agreed principles for the management of organisational change and the related 
policy amendments in connection with these.   
 
The Council is embarking on a period of organisational change due to Outcome Based 
Resourcing (OBR) decisions taken to address the budget deficit. The budget decisions 
for 2023/2024 will have staff implications and therefore the processes and procedures 
that guide the management of change have been reviewed to ensure that they are 
robust and fit for purpose. 
 
A great deal of work has been undertaken in conjunction with Members and Trade 
Unions to ensure that the organisation is prepared as we embark on organisational 
change, and this work is described in section 2.0 of the report. In addition to existing 
policies which relate to organisational change, it was also agreed to formalise a set of 
key principles for management of change. This ensures clarity for all and means that 
any future restructuring is done so in a consistent, fair and transparent manner. 
 
There are two policies which are relevant in managing organisational change;  
 
The Council’s Early Termination of Employment Policy 
The Council’s Redeployment Policy.  
 
Personnel Committee are asked to comment on the approach to management of 
restructuring and organisational change and approve the key principles document. 
 
Thereafter, Personnel Committee are asked to consider and approve the proposals 
made to the Redeployment Policy and the Early Termination Policy. 
 
The amendments to the policies were set out in the report as follow: 
 
Proposed amendment as follows to the section 1 of the Redeployment Policy: 
 

‘It is not intended that this Policy will apply to employees who apply for voluntary 
redundancy. Nor will the voluntary redundancy scheme be available to an 
employee who has sought redeployment under this Policy. Should employees 
wish to be considered for voluntary redundancy, but also be considered for 
redeployment as an alternative to redundancy, they should speak to their 
manager ‘ 
 

 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

 
Proposed amendment as follows to the section 8 of the Redeployment Policy: 
 

‘If at the end of their redeployment period the employee has been unsuccessful 
in obtaining alternative employment within the Council, their employment will 
terminate on compulsory redundancy grounds, unless otherwise agreed earlier in 
the process.’   

 
Proposed amendment as follows to section 10.8 of the Early Termination Policy: 
 

The terms of the Redeployment Policy will not apply to any employee who 
applies for VR and does not express an interest in redeployment. Further, an 
employee who has unsuccessfully sought redeployment in a redundancy 
situation will not subsequently be eligible to apply for voluntary redundancy.  

 
Re- employment of Chief Officers 
 
 A review of relevant policies and procedures has also led to the proposal that 

section 17 of the Early Termination Policy is re-worded. This currently states: 
 

Re-employment with Lancaster City Council 

17.1     Any employee, up to and including Chief Officer, who: 

·       was dismissed on redundancy grounds, and has received a voluntary 
(enhanced) redundancy payment, or 

·       has received any payment in relation to the termination of their employment 

may be considered for re-employment by the Council after a period of one 
calendar year has elapsed since the date of termination of employment. 

Proposed amendment as follows to section 17.1 of the Early Termination Policy: 
 

It is the Council’s policy not to re-employ any Chief Officer who was previously 
made redundant from the authority, or later engage them under a contract for 
service or interim contract except under exceptional circumstances. 

Any employee, up to and including Chief Officer, All other employees, who: 

·       were dismissed on redundancy grounds, and have received a voluntary 
(enhanced) redundancy payment, or 

·       have received any payment in relation to the termination of their 
employment 

may be considered for re-employment by the Council after a period of one 
calendar year has elapsed since the date of termination of employment. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

This is proposed on a value for money basis. 

 
The Committee was also informed of consultation undertaken with the JCC.  Trade 
Union representatives had sought clarification on the wording of the key principles to 
ensure both employees and unions are referred to in reference to consultation.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Mel Guilding, seconded by Councillor Paul Stubbins and 
agreed as follows.   
 
Resolved: - 
 

(1) That Committee approves the appended document outlining the principles that will 
be applied to organisational change to ensure consistency and bring clarity on how 
organisational change will be managed throughout the Council.  
 

(2) That, after the agreement of these principles, the committee approves the 
suggested changes to the related policies and procedures which have also been 
reviewed in line with the principles document.   

  
30 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
 The Head of HR and OD submitted a report that requested the Committee to consider 

and recommend to Full Council the Pay Policy Statement for 2023-2024 as required by 
the Localism Act 2011.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Jason Wood, seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding and 
agreed as follows.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2023 - 24 be recommended to Council for approval.   

  
31 GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING  
 
 The Head of HR and OD provided a report that enabled the Committee to consider the 

Gender Pay Gap report, and the comparison between figures for 2021 and 2022. 
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the gender pay gap report and the figures provided for 2022 be noted.   

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.49 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

 

 

 


